
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 15 February 2017 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and Anna 
King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor J Nunn Leader 
 

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader 
  

Councillor M Hallam Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Finance 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing 
 

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 

  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 15 February 2017 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

5. ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES REPORT   

Report of Chief Finance Officer (Copy herewith) 
 

6. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18   

Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith) 
 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT- RENT SETTING, REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGETS 2017/18   

Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith) 
 

8. CORPORATE PLAN   

Report of Chief Executive (Copy herewith) 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 
 

 
 

 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



  

 

CABINET REPORT 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
15 February 2017 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 
N/A 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To advise the Cabinet on the robustness of the estimates in the budget and the 

adequacy of the proposed financial reserves for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account before recommending to Council the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2017/22, the Revenue Budget for 2017/18, Capital Programme 
2017/22, Reserves levels and Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2  
2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council to carefully consider the content of this 

report with regards to the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account prior 
to recommending the approval of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
2017/22, the Revenue Budget for 2017/18, Capital Programme 2017/22 and 
Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18. 

 

Report Title 
 

Report by Chief Finance Officer on Robustness
[...]
are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 
Separate assessments will be produced as savings plans are developed 
over the period of the MTFP to deliver the savings yet to be identified. 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

4.5.1 Internally heads of service and budget managers have been consulted, and 
Management Board has carried out a detailed challenge of the budget with 
Members. 

18



  

4.5.2 The draft capital and revenue budgets were subject to public consultation 
and the HRA budget was presented to tenants on 4th February 2014. 

4.6 How the Proposals Deliver Priority Outcomes 

4.6.1 Consulting on the draft budget is a key ingredient of effective financial 
governance, which contributes to the priority of making every pound go 
further. 

4.7  Appendices 

None 

 

5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 General Fund Budget Report 

5.2 HRA Budget Report 

5.3 Treasury Management Strategy Report 

 

Glenn Hammons, Chief Finance Officer, 01604 366521 
 

19



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/07/02/17 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
15 February 2017 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 
NA 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To report the outcome of the consultation process on the 2017/18 General 

Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and the Formula Funding Settlement for 
2017/18. 

1.2 To agree Cabinet’s proposals for recommendation to Council on 27 February 
2017 for the 2017/18 General Fund budgets and Council Tax level and the 
indicative levels for 2018/19 to 2021/22. 

1.3 To outline the General Fund Capital Programme and Funding proposals for 
2017/18 and future years. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations and the 

Overview and Scrutiny and Audit Committees be considered and welcomed 
(detailed at Appendices 1, 2 and 3). 

Report Title 
 

General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme  
2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 – 
2021/22 

Appendices 
 

10 

20

Agenda Item 6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/07/02/17 

2.2 That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at paragraph 3.2.22), in 
light of technical adjustments and the Local Government Funding Settlement, 
be agreed. 

2.3 That a General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18 of £28.015m (excluding 
parishes) be recommended to Council for its own purposes (detailed in 
paragraph 3.2.23 and Appendices 4 and 5). 

2.4 That the Council be recommended to increase the Council Tax for its own 
purposes, i.e. excluding County, Police and Parish Precepts, by £5 per year 
per band D property for 2017/18. 

2.5 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that they approve the General Fund 
Capital Programme and proposed financing for 2017/18, including the 
inclusion of schemes in the Development Pool, as set out in Appendix 6. 

2.6 That Cabinet note the enhanced capital governance arrangements described 
in paragraph 3.2.31 and 3.2.32 

2.7 That Council be recommended to confirm a minimum level of General Fund 
reserves of £5.5m for 2017/18, having regard to the outcome of the financial 
risk assessment, and also note the position on earmarked reserves 
(Appendix 7). 

2.8 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Chief Executive and the Cabinet Member for Finance, and where 
appropriate the relevant Director and Cabinet Member to: 

 Transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become 
necessary during the financial year. 

 Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators Report and 
Treasury Strategy Report to Council, for any budget changes that impact 
on these. 

2.9 That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Appendix 9 be approved, 
including immediate implementation where appropriate. 

2.10 That Cabinet recommend to Council that they approve the Treasury 
Management  Strategy for 2017-18 at Appendix 10 of this report: 
incorporating: 

(i) The Capital Financing and Borrowing Strategy for 2017-18 including: 

 The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) for the repayment of debt, as required by the 
Local Authorities (Capital Finance & Accounting) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2008. 

 The Affordable Borrowing Limit for 2017-18 as required by the 
Local Government Act 2003.  

 
(ii) The Investment Strategy for 2017-18 as required by the CLG revised 

Guidance on Local Government Investments issued in 2010. 
 

21



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/07/02/17 

 
2.11 That authority be delegated to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, in liaison 

with the Cabinet member for Finance, to make any temporary changes 
needed to the Council’s borrowing and investment strategy to enable the 
authority to meet its obligations. 

2.12 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical 
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 27th February 
2017, including changes to the Finance Settlement and change relating to 
Parish Precepts and Council Tax levels associated with those changes. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget and it’s Council Tax for 

2017/18 in February 2017. The proposals in this report have been developed 
by officers in consultation with relevant Cabinet members and Management 
Board. 

3.1.2 The budget proposals and options presented in this report have been subject 
to a period of public consultation and reviewed by both Audit Committee and 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The outcomes of these consultations are set out 
in Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
Economic Context 

3.2.1 The national and global economic outlook has shifted over the last 12 months, 
due to the outcome of the referendum on June
[...]
into the Council’s HRA and General 
Fund revenue budgets. 

3.2.39 The Treasury Management Strategy incorporates: 

 The Council’s capital financing and borrowing strategy for the coming 
year 

 The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) for the repayment of debt, as required by the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance & Accounting) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2008. 

 The Affordable Borrowing Limit as required by the Local Government 
Act 2003.  

  The Annual Investment Strategy for the coming year as required by the 
CLG revised Guidance on Local Government Investments issued in 
2010. 

3.2.40 The Treasury Management Strategy also includes the Council’s policy on 
borrowing in advance of need and its counterparty creditworthiness policies. 

Next Steps 

3.2.41 The Council meeting on 27th February will consider the recommendations of 
this Cabinet in relation to the expenditure and tax proposals that relate to the 
Council’s own spending. 

3.2.42 In addition to the Council’s own Council Tax, there are separate Council Taxes 
for the county, police, and the parishes.  Not all of these precepting bodies 
have set their Council Taxes at the date of the Cabinet report being written, 
with the result that these will be reported to the Cabinet if known by that date 
and at Council on 27 February 2017 in any event. 

3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet make the recommendations to Council as 

detailed in section 2 of this report, taking into account the items detailed for 
noting. 

3.3.2 The Cabinet may choose to make amendments to the proposed budgets or to 
the proposed council tax increase and adjust the budget proposals 
accordingly, in consultation with the Chief Executive and the Chief Finance 
Officer.  It would then recommend the amended budget and council tax (if 
applicable) to Council. 

 

 

 

32



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/07/02/17 

4. Implications (including financial imp
[...]
key principles of the Treasury Code, as follows: 
 

 Public service organisations should put in place formal and 
comprehensive objectives, policies and practices, strategies and 
reporting arrangements for the effective management and control of 
their treasury management activities. 

 Their policies and practices should make clear that the effective 
management and control of risk are prime objectives of their treasury 
management activities and that responsibility for these lies clearly within 
their organisations. Their appetite for risk should form part of their 
annual strategy, including any use of financial instruments for the 
prudent management of those risks, and should ensure that priority is 
given to security and liquidity when investing funds. 

 They should acknowledge that the pursuit of value for money in 
treasury management, and the use of suitable performance measures, 
are valid and important tools for responsible organisations to employ in 
support of their business and service objectives; and that within the 
context of effective risk management, their treasury management 
policies and practices should reflect this. 

 
1.12 The purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy is to establish the 

framework for the effective and efficient management of the Council’s treasury 
management activity, including the Council’s investment portfolio, within 
legislative, regulatory, and best practice regimes, and balancing risk against 
reward in the best interests of stewardship of the public purse. 

1.13 The Treasury Management Strategy incorporates: 

 The Council’s capital financing and borrowing strategy for the coming 
year 

 The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) for the repayment of debt, as required by the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance & Accounting) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2008. 

 The Affordable Borrowing Limit as required by the Local Government 
Act 2003.  

  The Annual Investment Strategy for the coming year as required by the 
CLG revised Guidance on Local Government Investments issued in 
2010. 

85



 

5 
 

1.14 The strategy takes into account the impact of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan, its revenue budget and capital programme, the balance sheet 
position and the outlook for interest rates. 

1.15 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017-18 also includes the Council’s: 

 
 Policy on borrowing in advance of need 
 Counterparty creditworthiness policies 

 
1.16 The main changes from the Treasury Management Strategy  adopted in 2016-

17 are 

 Updates to Prudential and Treasury Indicators  

 Updates to interest rate forecasts 

 Updates to debt financing budget forecasts 

 The replacement of internal funding from mid 2018/19 onwards with 
external borrowing to reduce the under borrowed position to within 
£10m of a fully funded position by 2021/22. 

 The  inclusion of the Council’s 5 year Efficiency Plan as agreed by 
Cabinet on 28 September 2016 which includes providing Prudential 
and other indicators specifically related to Efficiency Plan expenditure 
within this Strategy and its appendices. 

 The development of enhancements related to the governance and due 
diligence associated with the award of grants and third party loans by 
the Council. 

 
Scheme of Delegation   
 

1.17 The Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation at Appendix 1 is taken from 
the Council’s TMP Schedules. It sets out the delegated treasury management 
responsibilities of Council, Cabinet, Audit Committee and the Section 151 
Officer.  .  

 
General Fund and HRA   

 
1.18 The Council is required to have a clearly agreed policy for attributing income 

and expenditure and risks between the General Fund and the HRA. This is set 
out at Appendix 2 

 
Equalities Statement 

 
1.19 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has been carried out on the 

Council’s Treasury Strategy for 2017-18, and the associated Treasury 
Management P
[...]
year investment report 
 
13.1 At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as 

part of its Annual Treasury Report.  
 

 

133



  

 

CABINET REPORT 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
15th February 2017 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 
N/A 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To agree the Cabinet’s proposals for recommendation to Council on 27 

February 2017 for the 2017/18 to 2021/22 HRA budgets. 

1.2 To agree the Cabinet’s proposals for recommendation to Council on 27 
February 2017 for the 2017/18 HRA rent setting. 

1.3 To agree the HRA capital programme funding proposals for 2017/18 and 
future years. 

1.4 To ask the Cabinet to recommend to Council that they approve the 
recommendations in section 2 below. 

 

Report Title 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, Rent Setting 
2017/18 and Budget Projections 2018/19 to 2021/22 

Appendices 
5 

 

134

Agenda Item 7



  

2. Recommendations 

2  
2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve: 

a) An average rent decrease of 1% per dwelling, in line with the legislation 
and the government’s national rent policy, to take effect from 3rd April 
2017. 

b) The HRA budget for 2017/18 of £52.7m expenditure including options 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

c) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 3. 

d) The HRA capital programme for 2017/18, including future year 
commitments, and proposed financing as set out in Appendix 2. 

e) That Cabinet be authorised, once the capital programme has been set, 
to approve new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes 
during 2017/18, subject to the funding being available and the schemes 
being in accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council. 

f) The Total Fees proposed for NPH to deliver the services in scope for 
2017/18 detailed in Appendix 4. 

2.2 That the Cabinet acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Chief 
Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves. 

2.3 That the Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of 
protecting balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future 
years’ budgets, aiming for a minimum level of unallocated Housing Revenue 
Account balances of at least £5m for 2017/18 having regard to the outcome of 
the financial risk assessment.  

2.4 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical 
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 27th February 
2017. 

2.5 That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 
and Chief Finance Officer to implement any retained HRA budget options and 
restructures. 

2.6 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Chief Executive and the Cabinet Members for Finance and for Housing to: 

 transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become 
necessary during the financial year. 

 transfer monies to /from HRA working balances between the Council and 
NPH  for cash flow purposes should that become necessary during the 
financial year. 

 update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any 
further changes be necessary. 

 update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and 
Treasury Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that impact 
on these. 

135



  

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

Housing Revenue Account 

3.1.1 The HRA is a ring-fenced account that represents the costs of holding the 
Council housing stock. There are strict rules surrounding the costs and 
income that can be charged to this account. Much of the income and 
expenditure is dictated by legislation and regulation leaving the Council with 
direct control over a limited number of these budgets 

3.1.2 The 
[...]
hat the 
reduction in rents would lead to reduced service levels. 
 
The discussion at Tenant Panel was undertaken on the 2nd February 2016. Again 
there were some concerns expressed that reduction could result in reduced levels of 
service.  
 
There was no additional consultation session for this years rent review, the rent 
setting is set out in the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 for the 4 year period , 
2017/18 being the second year of four. 

152



 

Report Title CORPORATE PLAN 2017- 2022 

 
CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
 
Ward(s) 

  
15 February 2017 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Nunn, Leader of the 
Council 
 
Council-wide 

 
 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report seeks the agreement of Cabinet to recommend to Full Council that 

it approves the Corporate Plan for the five years 2017 – 2022, as per appendix 
1 of this cabinet report. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that, at its meeting of 27th 

February, 2017, the Corporate Plan for 2017 - 2022 be approved, and that 
the Chief Executive be delegated to make any necessary amendments to 
finalise the Corporate Plan for publication. 

Appendices 

1 

153

Agenda Item 8



3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1  The Council, as part of its policy and management framework adopts a 

Corporate Plan each year. This sets out the context of the future direction of 
the Council and commitments for action on behalf of the elected 
Administration.  
 

3.1.2 The attached draft Corporate Plan is for the period 2017-2022. The 
attached plan outlines the key priorities that the Council has over that time 
period.  
 

Northampton Alive 

Safer Communities 

Housing for Everyone 

Protecting our Environment 

Love Northampton 

Working Hard and Spending your Money wisely 
 

3.1.3 In addition the
[...]
xtract
	Appendix 3 Audit Committee
	Appendix 4 Budget Summary
	Appendix 5 Savings and Growth
	Appendix 6 GF Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2021-22
	Appendix 7 Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 8 Efficiency Savings
	Appendix 9 Fee and Charges 2017-18
	Appendix 10 TMSS 2017-18

	7 Housing Revenue Account- Rent Setting, Revenue and Capital Budgets 2017/18
	Appendix 1 HRA Summary 2017 2018 Budget
	Appendix 2 HRA Capital Programme and Fianancing
	Appendix 3 HRA Fees and Charges
	Appendix 4 NPH Total Fee Detail
	Appendix 5 Consultation Rent Setting 2017

	8 Corporate Plan



Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Wednesday, 15 February 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE
There were no items to be heard in private.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Hadland declared a personal non pecuniary interest as member of Delapre
Abbey Preservation Trust.

Councillor Larratt declared a personal non-pecuniary interest as a client of Community Law.

5. ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES REPORT

Councillor Stone questioned what the impact of the provision of the New Homes Bonus for
properties approved on appeal would be, what the timescale of risk of business rate
valuation unwinding effects and what the 3% (per annum) increase in tax base would be per
person. She further questioned whether the Environmental Services contract could be put
out to private tender to reduce costs and requested more information be provided detailing
the how the claim to NTFC was split up and how the Council were performing on each
element. She also asked that further detailed information be included in the Efficiency Plan.

Councillor Eldred elaborated on his report and noted that all questions raised by Councillor
Stone would be answered in detail by him and the Chief Finance Officer due to time
restraints.

Councillor Eldred explained that he was happy to present the report on behalf of the Chief
Finance Officer and was pleased to announce another balanced budget for which he
credited the finance team. He noted that there was a 4 year projection but that there was an
amount of uncertainty as the Government had the potential to change funding.

RESOLVED:

That Council carefully consider the content of this report with regards to the General Fund
and Housing Revenue Account prior to recommending the approval of the Council’s Medium
Term Financial Plan 2017/22, the Revenue Budget for 2017/18, Capital Programme 2017/22
and Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18.

6. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18
AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017/18 - 2021/22

Councillor Stone questioned why the Council had not signed up to the municipal backing

scheme and asked if there was an intention to do so. She reported that she considered
1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 February 2017



there to be some high risks in future years, compared to the current budget and suggested
that a risk register be produced for loans and investments with SEMLEP to mitigate and
manage risks. She further stated that more needed to be done in order to contain the
number of interim staff and the use of consultants.

Councillor Birch questioned what plans were being put into place to ensure that the
Community Empowerment Fund be utilised and how it could be beneficial to the maximum
number of people and projects.

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member. Commented that the risks mentioned by
Councillor Stone were well documented throughout the report and that the administration
continued to work with Auditors to asses investment and borrowing. He further noted that
they were examining ways to increase investments in the future in an attempt to ensure that
they received better returns than currently received. He further reported that the Council had
given over £0.5million through CEFAP and that numerous Community projects had received
c\ash injections \as a result,

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations and the Overview
and Scrutiny and Audit Committees be considered and welcomed (detailed at
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report).

2.2  That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at paragraph 3.2.22), in light of
technical adjustments and the Local Government Funding Settlement be agreed.

2.3 That the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18 of £28.015m (excluding
parishes) be recommended for its own purposes (detailed in paragraph 3.2.23 and
Appendices 4 and 5 of the report).

2.4  That Council increase the Council Tax for its own purposes, i.e. excluding County,
Police and Parish Precepts, by £5 per year per band D property for 2017/18.

2.5 That Council approve the General Fund Capital Programme and proposed financing
for 2017/18, including the inclusion of schemes in the Development Pool, as set out
in Appendix 6 of the report.

2.6  That the enhanced capital governance arrangements described in paragraph 3.2.31
and 3.2.32 of the report be noted

2.7  That Council be recommended to confirm a minimum level of General Fund reserves
of £5.5m for 2017/18, having regard to the outcome of the financial risk assessment,
and also note the position on earmarked reserves (Appendix 7 of the report).

2.8  That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chief
Executive and the Cabinet Member for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant
Director and Cabinet Member to:

e Transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become necessary
during the financial year.

e Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators Report and
Treasury Strategy Report to Council, for any budget changes that impact on
these.

2.9 That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Appendix 9 of the report, including

2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 February 2017



immediate implementation where appropriate be approved

2.10 That Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Strategy for
2017-18 at Appendix 10 of this report: incorporating:

() The Capital Financing and Borrowing Strategy for 2017-18 including:

e The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision
(MRP) for the repayment of debt, as required by the Local Authorities
(Capital Finance & Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations
2008.

e The Affordable Borrowing Limit for 2017-18 as required by the Local
Government Act 2003.

(i) The Investment Strategy for 2017-18 as required by the CLG revised Guidance on
Local Government Investments issued in 2010.

2.11 That authority be delegated to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, in liaison with the
Cabinet member for Finance, to make any temporary changes needed to the
Council’'s borrowing and investment strategy to enable the authority to meet its
obligations.

2.12 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 27 February 2017,
including changes to the Finance Settlement and change relating to Parish Precepts
and Council Tax levels associated with those changes.

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT- RENT SETTING, REVENUE AND CAPITAL
BUDGETS 2017/18

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, explained that the administration
continued to work hard and alongside Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) in order to
produce a balanced budget and noted the 1% rental reduction per dwelling/

RESOLVED:

2.1 That Council be recommended to approve:

a) An average rent decrease of 1% per dwelling, in line with the legislation and
the government’s national rent policy, to take effect from 3 April 2017.

b) The HRA budget for 2017/18 of £52.7m expenditure including options detailed
in Appendix 1.

C) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 3.

d) The HRA capital programme for 2017/18, including future year commitments,
and proposed financing as set out in Appendix 2.

e) That Cabinet be authorised, once the capital programme has been set, to
approve new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes during
2017/18, subject to the funding being available and the schemes being in
accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.

f) The Total Fees proposed for NPH to deliver the services in scope for 2017/18

3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 February 2017



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

8.

detailed in Appendix 4.

That the issues and risks detailed in the Chief Finance Officer's statement on the
robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.be acknowledged

That Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of protecting
balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future years’ budgets,
aiming for a minimum level of unallocated Housing Revenue Account balances of at
least £5m for 2017/18 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk assessment.

That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 27" February 2017.

That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Chief
Finance Officer to implement any retained HRA budget options and restructures.

That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chief
Executive and the Cabinet Members for Finance and for Housing to:

e transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become necessary during
the financial year.

e transfer monies to /from HRA working balances between the Council and NPH for
cash flow purposes should that become necessary during the financial year.

e update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any further
changes be necessary.

e update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and Treasury
Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that impact on these.

CORPORATE PLAN

The Leader of the Council, submitted his report and elaborated thereon.

RESOLVED:

That Council be recommended that, at its meeting of 27" February, 2017, the Corporate
Plan for 2017 - 2022 be approved, and that the Chief Executive and the Leader of the
Council be delegated to make any necessary amendments to finalise the Corporate Plan for
publication.

The meeting concluded at 6.21pm

Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 February 2017



